

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff,

v.

WALTER RAGLIN,

Defendant.

Case No. B9600135

Judge: Tom Heekin

Death Penalty Case

MOTION OF AMICI CURIAE

NATHANIEL R. JONES CENTER FOR RACE, GENDER, AND SOCIAL JUSTICE
AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI COLLEGE OF LAW,

THE CINCINNATI BLACK UNITED FRONT,

THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF OHIO FOUNDATION,

IGNITE PEACE,

OHIOANS TO STOP EXECUTIONS,

OHIO JUSTICE AND POLICY CENTER,

THE OHIO INNOCENCE PROJECT AT THE UNIVERSITY OF CINCINNATI
SCHOOL OF LAW,

THE CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AT THE URBAN LEAGUE OF GREATER
SOUTHWESTERN OHIO,

THE CINCINNATI BRANCH, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, AND

METROPOLITAN AREA RELIGIOUS COALITION OF CINCINNATI

FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF INSTANTER IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT

Amici Curiae Nathaniel R. Jones Center for Race, Gender, and Social Justice, The Cincinnati United Front, The American Civil Liberties Union Of Ohio Foundation, Ignite Peace, Ohioans To Stop Executions, Ohio Justice And Policy Center, The Ohio Innocence Project At The University Of Cincinnati School Of Law, The Center For Social Justice At The Urban League Of Greater Southwestern Ohio, The Cincinnati Branch, National Association For The Advancement Of Colored People, and Metropolitan Area Religious Coalition of Cincinnati hereby respectfully move this Court for leave to file an *amici curiae* brief *instanter* in support of Defendant Walter Raglin. *Amici*, both individually and collectively, have a vested interest in advancing legal equality and civil rights for people of all races, genders, and sexualities, as well as the just application of constitutional principles. *Amici* believe the attached *amici curiae* brief will provide helpful legal context to the Court as it considers whether new evidence of systematic racial bias within the criminal punishment system in Hamilton County, Ohio negatively impacted the fair execution of Mr. Raglin's trial, thereby violating the Equal Protection & Benefit Clause of the Ohio Constitution and requiring a new trial as requested by Mr. Raglin. As such, *amici* respectfully request leave to file said brief.

Dated: 9.11.23

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Alphonse A. Gerhardstein

Alphonse A. Gerhardstein (OH 0032053)

Friedman, Gilbert + Gerhardstein

35 E 7th Street, Suite 201

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

T: 513-572-4200

F: 216-621-0427

al@fggfir.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

IV. ARGUMENT 9

A. The Equal Protection and Benefit Clause of the Ohio Constitution guarantees more expansive constitutional rights than the United States Constitution’s Equal Protection Clause...... 11

 1. The “primacy” approach to state constitutional interpretation, which appropriately places authority over the meaning and application of state constitutions in the hands of that state’s courts, is gaining favor nationwide and should be used in this case..... 11

 i. Other States’ departures from federal law in holding the death penalty unconstitutional under their state constitution are instructive..... 19

 2. The History of the Ohio EPBC strongly suggests that it provides greater protection against arbitrary and unequal enforcement of the laws than the federal constitution..... 23

 3. Inconsistencies in both federal and Ohio case law have opened the door to a new standard for establishing equal protection and benefit claims under the Ohio Constitution..... 28

B. Ohio’s EPBC supports a finding that the discovery of new social science evidence of racial discrimination in Hamilton County’s capital punishment system necessitates a reconsideration of Mr. Raglin’s conviction and sentence 29

C. Ohio’s Constitution is well-suited for an equal protection jurisprudence that considers adverse impact in the imposition of the death penalty reversible error and does not require a showing of discriminatory intent 30

 1. The guarantee of proportionality in punishment imposed by Art. I, §9 of the Ohio Constitution and O.R.C. §2929.04 must be considered in tandem with the Equal Protection and Benefit Clause.....32

 2. The Equal Protection and Benefits Clause provides greater protection against the discriminatory imposition of the death penalty..... 34

 3. Hamilton County’s history of racism in the criminal legal system supports a finding that the discriminatory imposition of the death penalty is a result of Hamilton County failing to meet its burden to provide Equal Protection and Benefit of the laws.....37

C. Prior cases addressing the equal protection implications of race and capital punishment do not control the outcome in this case...... 42

D. Newly discovered social science evidence of racial bias in Hamilton County death penalty decisions establishes a prima facia claim of adverse racial impact on death penalty prosecution sufficient to mandate a new trial...... 44

V. CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

OHIO CASES

Am. Assn. of Univ. Professors, Cent. State Chapter v. Cent. State Univ., 87 Ohio St. 3d 55, 717 N.E.2d 286 (1999)..... 18

Arnold v. City of Cleveland, 67 Ohio St. 3d 35, 616 N.E.2d 163 (1993).....14,18,28

Boggs v. The Scotts Co., 10th Dist. Franklin No. 04AP-425, 2005-Ohio-1264 (Mar. 22, 2005).....48

Brown v. Worthington Steel, Inc.,10th Dist. Franklin No. 05AP-01, 2005-Ohio-4571 (Sept. 1, 2008) 47

City of Cleveland v. Clements Bros. Const. Co., 67 Ohio St. 197, 65 N.E. 885 (1902).....23,36

DeRolph v. State, 1997-Ohio-84, 78 Ohio St. 3d 193, 677 N.E.2d 733.....50

Direct Plumbing Supply Company v. City of Dayton, 138 Ohio St. 540, 38 N.E.2d 70 (1941)... 12

Exch. Bank of Columbus v. Hines, 3 Ohio St. 1 (1853)..... 26,27

Humphrey v. Lane, 89 Ohio St. 3d 62, 728 N.E.2d 1039 (2000)..... 18

League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm'n, 2022-Ohio-65 ¶151, 167 Ohio St. 3d 255, 192 N.E.3d 379..... 10

Little Forest Med. Ctr. of Akron v. Ohio Civ. Rts. Comm., 61 Ohio St. 3d 607, 575 N.E.2d 1164, (1991).....46,49,50

Miller v. Bike Athletic Co., 80 Ohio St.3d 607, 687 N.E.2d 735 (1998) 48

Nilavar v. Osborn, 137 Ohio App. 3d 469, 738 N.E.2d 1271 (2000).....48,49

Plumbers & Steamfitters Joint Apprenticeship Comm. v. Ohio C.R. Comm'n, 66 Ohio St. 2d 192, 421 N.E.2d 128 (1981)..... 45

Simmons-Harris v. Goff, 86 Ohio St.3d 1, 711 N.E.2d 203 (1999)..... 18

Sobolewski v. Manoir Electroalloys Corp., 120 Ohio App. 3d 225, 697 N.E.2d 688 (1997) 47

State ex rel. Struble v. Davis, 132 Ohio St. 555, 9 N.E.2d 684 (1937).....11

State v. Banks, 1st Dist. Hamilton, Nos. C-200395 & C-200396, 2021-Ohio-4330 29

State v. Blankenship, 145 Ohio St. 3d 221, 2015-Ohio-4624, 48 N.E.3d 516..... 33, 34

State v. Brown, 143 Ohio St.3d 444, 2015-Ohio-2438, 39 N.E.3d 496.....15

State v. Brown, 99 Ohio St.3d 323, 2003-Ohio-3931, 792 N.E.2d 175..... 15

State v. Chaffin, 30 Ohio St.2d 13, 282 N.E.2d 46 (1972) 33

State v. Clemons, 82 Ohio St. 3d 438, 696 N.E.2d 1009 (Ohio 1998) 41

State v. Drummond, 111 Ohio St.3d 14, 2006-Ohio-5084, 854 N.E.2d 1038 47

State v. Fautenberry, 72 Ohio St.3d 435, 650 N.E.2d 878, 1995—Ohio—209 36

State v. Flynt, 63 Ohio St. 2d 132, 407 N.E.2d 15 (1980)..... 35

State v. Graham, 164 Ohio St.3d 187, 2020-Ohio-6700, 172 N.E.3d. 84.....34,35,50

State v. Jenkins, 15 Ohio St. 3d 164, 473 N.E.2d 264, (1984). 34

State v. Jones, 88 Ohio St.3d 430, 727 N.E.2d 886 (2000) 16

State v. Mole, 149 Ohio St.3d 215, 2016-Ohio-5124, 74 N.E.3d 368..... 17,18,19,28

State v. Morris, 2022-Ohio-4609 32

State v. Raglin, 83 Ohio St.3d 254, 699 N.E.2d 482, 1998-Ohio-110..... 25

State v. Stallings, 2000-Ohio-164, 89 Ohio St. 3d 280, 731 N.E.2d 159 29

State v. Steffen, 31 Ohio St. 3d 111, 509 N.E.2d 383 (1987)..... 29

State v. Thompson, 95 Ohio St. 3d 264, 2002-Ohio-2124, 767 N.E.2d 251.....12

Stolz v. J & B Steel Erectors, Inc., 155 Ohio St.3d 567, 2018-Ohio-5088, 122 N.E.3d 1228.....12

Valentine v. Conrad, 110 Ohio St.3d 42, 2006-Ohio-3561, ¶ 850 N.E.2d 383.....47

OTHER CASES

Adams v. Indiana Bell Telephone Co., Inc., 2 F.Supp.2d 1077, 1098 (S.D. Ind. 1998)..... 48
Atwater v. Lago Vista, 532 U.S. 318, 121 S.Ct. 1536, 149 L.Ed.2d 549 (2001)..... 16
Brown v. Bd. of Edn., 347 U.S. 483, 494-495, 74 S.Ct. 686, 98 L.Ed. 873 (1954).....44
Davenport v. Garcia, 834 S.W.2d 4 Tex. 1992.....14,15,19
Dist. Att'y for Suffolk Dist. v. Watson, 381 Mass. 648, 411 N.E.2d 1274 (1980)..... 20
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238, 92 S. Ct. 2726, 33 L. Ed. 2d 346 (1972)..... *passim*
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 96 S. Ct. 2909, 49 L. Ed. 2d 859 (1976).....20,38,40
Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424, 91 S. Ct. 849, 28 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1971) 46
In re Cincinnati Policing, 209 F.R.D. 395 (S.D. Ohio 2002)..... 40
Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324, 97 S. Ct. 1843, 52 L. Ed. 2d 396
(1977).....47
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987). *passim*
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551, 543 U.S. 551, 587, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005
(2005)..... 33
Smith v. City of Jackson, Miss., 544 U.S. 228, 125 S. Ct. 1536, 161 L. Ed. 2d 410
(2005)..... 46
State v. Gregory, 192 Wash. 2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....21
State v. Johnson, 68 N.J. 349, 346 A.2d 66 (NJ 1975).....14
State v. Santiago, 318 Conn. 1, 122 A.3d 1 (2015) 21
State v. Short, 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....19
Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc., 576 U.S. 519, 135 S.
Ct. 2507, 192 L. Ed. 2d 514 (2015).....45
United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1876)..... 38
Watson v. Fort Worth Bank and Trust 487 U.S. 977, 108 S.Ct. 2777, 101 L.Ed.2d 827 (1988).. 47

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §621 et. seq..... 45
42 U.S.C. §2000 et. seq..... 45
42 U.S.C. §3601 et. seq..... 45
42 U.S.C. §3604(a) 46
O.R.C. §§2929.04 32
O.R.C. §2929.04(A)(7)..... 34,36,37
O.R.C. §2929.04(B)(7) 29
O.R.C. §2929.14. 50
O.R.C. §4112 et. seq.....45,47
O.R.C. 2929.04(B)..... 34

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. Art. I §1..... 25
Ohio Const. Art. I. §2.....*passim*
Mass. Const. Art. 26..... 14
Ohio Const. Art. I §9..... 32

Pennsylvania Constitution of 1776, Article V	25
U.S. Constitution, Amendment XIV	<i>passim</i>
Virginia Declaration of Rights of 1776, § 3	25
Wash. Const. Art. I §14.....	21

RULES

Evid. R. 104(A).....	47
----------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Resolution on the Death Penalty (1997).....	41
Anderson, <i>The Mysterious Lockstep Doctrine and the Future of Judicial Federalism in Illinois</i> , 44 Loy. U. Chi. L. J. 965 (2013).....	14
Barnes & Chemerinsky, <i>What Can Brown Do for You?: Addressing McCleskey v. Kemp as a Flawed Standard for Measuring the Constitutionally Significant Risk of Race Bias</i> , 112 NW. U. L. REV. 1293 (2018)	43
Barnes, <i>Foreword: Criminal Justice for Those (Still) At the Margins—Addressing Hidden Forms of Bias and the Politics of Which Lives Matter</i> , 5 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 711 (2015).....	51
Bergeron, <i>A Tipping Point in Ohio: The Primacy Model as a Path to a Consistent Application of Judicial Federalism</i> , 90 U. CIN. L. REV. 1061, 1063 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
Brennan, <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 489 (1977).....	14
Brest, <i>The Misconceived Quest for the Original Understanding</i> , 60 B.U. L. REV. 204 (1980) ..	28
Byyny, <i>Cognitive Bias: Recognizing and Managing Our Unconscious Biases</i> , The Pharos (Winter 2017) https://www.med.upenn.edu/inclusion-and-diversity/assets/user-content/cognitive-bias.pdf	30
Chief Justice Maureen O’Connor, <i>Chief Justice O’Connor Issues Independence Day Statement on Criminal Justice Reform</i> (July 3, 2020), https://www.courtnewsOhio.gov/bench/2020/ChiefStatementCJReform_070320.asp#.Yr5E6ezMK3K	42
City of Cincinnati, <i>Cincinnati Financial Freedom Blueprint</i> , https://www.cincinnati-oh.gov/sites/manager/assets/20230714_ODP_CFF-Blueprint_v11_DIGITAL.pdf , at 4 (2023)	40
Cohen, <i>McCleskey’s Omission: The Racial Geography of Retribution</i> , 10 OHIO ST. J. CRIM. L 65 (2012).....	38
Collins, <i>Reliance on State Constitutions—the Montana Disaster</i> , 63 TEX. L. REV. 1095 (1985) 12	
Deters, O’Brien, and Schumaker, <i>Dissenting Report from Members of the Joint Task Force to Review the Administration of Ohio’s Death Penalty</i> . (April 2014) https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/docs/Boards/deathPenalty/resources/dissentingReport.pdf	41
<i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Ohio Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> , AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION 162 (2007) https://www.fpd-ohn.org/sites/default/files/files/4_%202007%20ABA%20Ohio%20Death%20Penalty%20Assessment.pdf	41
Fiscal Year Intake and Population on July 1, 1971-2016, Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections (August 15, 2016), https://drc.ohio.gov/wps/wcm/connect/gov/d5266d7a-e1d0-4a56-a129-86e51217429c/Fiscal+Year+Intake+and+Population+on+July+1+%281971+-	

+2016%29.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CONVERT_TO=url&CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE.Z18_M1HGGIK0N0JO00QO9DDDDM3000-d5266d7a-e1d0-4a56-a129-86e51217429c-obgKBGv 39

Gallo, A Refresher on Regression Analysis, Harvard Business Review <https://hbr.org/2015/11/a-refresher-on-regression-analysis> (November 4, 2015)..... 48

Grosso, O’Brien, Roberts, *Local History, Practice, and Statistics: A Study on the Influence of Race on the Administration of Capital Punishment in Hamilton County, Ohio* (January 1992-August 2017), 51 COLUM. HUM. RTS. L. REV. 902 (2020) *passim*

Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, About the Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, <https://hcpros.org/about-the-prosecuting-attorneys-office/> (last accessed August 8, 2023)..... 43

Hinton, *America on Fire: The Untold History of Police Violence and Black Rebellion Since the 1960s* (2021). 39,40

Horn, *Yes, We Used to Hang People on Fifth Street: A Brief History of Cincinnati Executions*, THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER (February 15, 2018), <https://www.cincinnati.com/story/news/politics/2018/02/15/yes-we-used-hang-people-fifth-street-brief-history-cincinnati-executions/319605002/> 40

Joint Task Force to Review the Administration of Ohio’s Death Penalty: *Final Report and Recommendations* (April 2014), <https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/docs/Boards/deathPenalty/resources/finalReport.pdf> . 4,41

Kahn, *Interpretation and Authority in State Constitutionalism*, 106 Harv. L. Rev. 1147 (1993)..14

Kubbins, *Racial Bias in Ohio’s Death Penalty Is Part of National Pattern New Report Illustrates Death Penalty’s Roots in Slavery, Lynching, Segregation*. Ohioans to Stop Executions (Sep. 15, 2020). 38

Lartey and Sam Morris, *How White Americans Used Lynchings to Terrorize and Control Black People*, THE GUARDIAN, available at <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2018/apr/26/lynchings-memorial-us-south-montgomery-alabama> (April 26, 2018) 38

May 2023 Fact Sheet, Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Corrections, https://drc.ohio.gov/wps/wcm/connect/gov/d8de8204-8800-4bb8-8f4d-151eac19bdf5/May+2023+Fact+Sheet+%281%29.pdf?MOD=AJPERES&CONVERT_TO=url&CACHEID=ROOTWORKSPACE.Z18_K9I401S01H7F40QBNJU3SO1F56-d8de8204-8800-4bb8-8f4d-151eac19bdf5-ozFPPc2 40

Memorandum of Agreement Between the United States Department of Justice and the City of Cincinnati, Ohio, and the Cincinnati Police Department (April 12, 2002), <https://www.justice.gov/crt/memorandum-agreement-between-united-states-department-justice-and-city-cincinnati-ohio-and> 40

Office of the Ohio Attorney General, *2022 Capital Crimes: State and Federal Cases* 41

Ohio Commission on Racial Fairness, *The Report of the Ohio Commission on Racial Fairness* (1999)..... 41

Ohio History of the Death Penalty, DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER, available at <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/state-and-federal-info/state-by-state/ohio> (last accessed July 11, 2023). 40

Ohio profile, Prison Policy Initiative, <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/profiles/OH.html> (last accessed July 29, 2023)..... 40

On this Day—April 1, 1807—Ohio Prohibits Any Black Person from Testifying Against a White Person. Equal Justice Initiative, <https://calendar.eji.org/racial-injustice/apr/1> (last accessed July 2, 2023)..... 37,39

On This Day—June 30, 1829—Cincinnati, Ohio Forces Hundreds of Black People to Leave.
Equal Justice Initiative, <https://calendar.eji.org/racial-injustice/jun/30> (last accessed July 2, 2023)..... 38,39

Outlier Counties: Death Sentences, Executions More Likely in Hamilton County Than Elsewhere in Ohio, DEATH PENALTY INFORMATION CENTER (February 28, 2018), <https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/news/outlier-counties-death-sentences-executions-more-likely-in-hamilton-county-than-elsewhere-in-ohio>..... 40

Patterson, *Opinion: Repeal Death Penalty and Eliminate Racial Bias*, THE CINCINNATI ENQUIRER (September 24, 2020), <https://www.cincinnati.com/story/opinion/2020/09/24/opinion-repeal-death-penalty-and-eliminate-racial-bias/5817809002/> 42

Petlack, *A Dilemma of Civil Liberties, Cincinnati’s Black Community 1862-63*. 120 *Ohio History* 47 (2013)..... 37,39

Pollock, *Adequate and Independent State Grounds as a Means of Balancing the Relationship between State and Federal Courts*, 63 *TEX. L. REV.* 977 (1985)..... 23

Pollock, *State Constitutions as Separate Sources of Fundamental Rights*, 35 *RUTGERS L. REV.* 707 (1983)..... 19

Randall & Ryan, *History of Ohio: The Rise and Progress of an American State*, Vol. 4 (1912).....24,27

Report of the Debates and Proceedings of the Convention for the Revision of the Constitution of the State of Ohio, Vol. 2, (1850-1851) 24,36

Sabourin, *We’re from Vermont & We Do What We Want: A “Re”-Examination of the Criminal Jurisprudence of the Vermont Supreme Court*, 71 *ALB. L. REV.* 1163 (2008) 13

Steiker, *The Limits of Legal Language: Decisionmaking in Capital Cases*, 94 *MICH. L. REV.* 2590 (1996).....37

Streiker and Streiker, *Sober Second Thoughts: Reflections on Two Decades of Constitutional Regulation of Capital Punishment*, 109 *HARV. L. REV.* 355 (1995)..... 31

Sutton, *Why Teach—And Why Study—State Constitutional Law*, 34 *OKLA. CITY. U.L. REV.* 165 (2009)..... 19

Williams, *Equality Guarantees in State Constitutional Law*, 63 *TEX. L. REV.* 1195 (1985)... 25,27

Williams, *State Constitutional Methodology in Search and Seizure Cases*, 77 *MISS. L. J.* 225 (2007)..... 13,14

Williams, *The New Judicial Federalism in Ohio: The First Decade*, 51 *CLEV. ST. L. REV.* 415 (2004)..... 11,13
